

No. 21-1172

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN SOCIETY OF JOURNALISTS AND
AUTHORS, INC., and NATIONAL PRESS
PHOTOGRAPHERS ASSOCIATION,
Petitioners,

v.

ROB BONTA,
Attorney General of the State of California,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JAMES M. MANLEY*
DEBORAH J. LA FETRA
CALEB R. TROTTER
**Counsel of Record*
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
Email: JManley@pacificlegal.org
DLaFetra@pacificlegal.org
CTrotter@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT1

 I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT IMMUNIZED
 ECONOMIC REGULATIONS FROM FIRST
 AMENDMENT SCRUTINY, INCONSISTENT
 WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS1

 A. California Law Imposes a Facially Content-
 based Burden on Speech1

 B. Review Is Warranted Based on Conflicts
 Among the Lower Courts and the Evolution
 of This Court’s Precedents6

 II. LOWER COURTS NEED STANDARDS TO
 KNOW WHEN INCIDENTAL SPEECH
 BURDENS IN BROADER REGULATIONS
 WARRANT HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY.....8

 A. Courts Conflict on Approaches to First
 Amendment Burdens in Economic
 Regulations8

 B. The Importance of the Issues Warrants
 Certiorari12

CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ali v. L.A. Focus Publ'n</i> , 112 Cal.App.4th 1477 (2003)	6
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	8
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	12
<i>Centro de la Comunidad Hispana de Locust Valley v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 868 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2017)	9
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat'l Advert. of Austin</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022)	1, 2, 3, 4, 7
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	12
<i>Cornelio v. Connecticut</i> , 32 F.4th 160 (2d Cir. 2022)	8
<i>D.A.R.E. America v. Rolling Stone Magazine</i> , 101 F.Supp.2d 1270 (C.D. Cal. 2000)	5
<i>Dana's R.R. Supply v. Att'y Gen., Fla.</i> , 807 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2015)	11

<i>Del Castillo v. Secretary, Fla. Dep't of Health,</i> 26 F.4th 1214 (11th Cir. 2022)	10
<i>Fox v. State,</i> 640 S.W.3d 744 (Mo. 2022)	10, 11
<i>Frisby v. Schultz,</i> 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	12
<i>Hill v. Colorado,</i> 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	12
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell,</i> 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	9
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Comm'r of Revenue,</i> 460 U.S. 575 (1983)	4
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan,</i> 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	12
<i>Okla. Press Publ'g Co. v. Walling,</i> 327 U.S. 186 (1946)	3
<i>Pakdel v. City & Cty. of San Francisco,</i> 141 S. Ct. 2226 (2021)	7
<i>Pub. Utilities Comm'n of D.C. v. Pollak,</i> 343 U.S. 451 (1952)	12
<i>Quon v. Arch Wireless Operating Co.,</i> 529 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert,</i> 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	1, 2, 6, 7

<i>S. G. Borello & Sons, Inc. v. Department of Industrial Relations</i> , 48 Cal.3d 341 (1989)	5, 6
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	4, 8
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	1, 3, 4, 7
<i>Stonewater Roofing, Ltd. v. Tex. Dep't of Ins.</i> , 641 S.W.3d 794 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 2022)	11
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	9
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	4
<i>Valle Del Sol Inc. v. Whiting</i> , 709 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	9
<i>Zieper v. Metzinger</i> , 474 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2007)	8
Statutes	
Cal. Lab. Code § 2778(b)(2)(I)(i).....	1
Cal. Lab. Code § 2778(b)(2)(A)	1

Other Authorities

29 C.F.R. § 541.301 2

29 C.F.R. § 541.302(c)–(d) 3

Kim McLane Wardlaw, *Introduction*, 40
Golden Gate L. Rev. 293 (2010)..... 13
